No. 19-5171

In The Supreme Court of the United States

VICTOR HUGO SALDAÑO, Petitioner,

v.

LORI DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE (INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION), Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

John W. Whitehead *Counsel of Record* Douglas R. McKusick Christopher F. Moriarty THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE 109 Deerwood Road Charlottesville, VA 22911 (434) 978-3888 *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING 801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 2
I. Solitary Confinement Has Such Significant Adverse Effects That Its Indiscriminate Use Violates the Eighth Amendment
II. The Conditions Under Which Petitioner and Thousands of Others Are Held Are Contrary to International Law
III.Other States and the U.S. Department of Justice Have Recognized the Dangers Associated with Solitary Confinement and Amended Their Policies Accordingly 11
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)i
Davis v. Ayala, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) 8, 9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) 2
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)
<i>Ruiz v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1246 (2017) 5
Safford Uniform School District No. 1 v. Redding, 557 U.S. 364 (2009)
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 1
<i>Williams v. Sec'y of Pa. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) 3

Other Authorities

- A Solitary Failure: The Waste, Cost and Harm of Solitary Confinement in Texas, American Civil Liberties Union of Texas (Feb. 2015), https://www.aclutx.org/sites/default/files/field_docu ments/SolitaryReport_2015.pdf......4, 5

- Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Principles and Best Practices on the Protection of Persons Deprived of Liberty in the Americas..... 10

- Jules Lobel, *Prolonged Solitary Confinement and the Constitution*, 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 115 (2008)..8, 10

- Stuart Grassian & Terry Kupers, *The Colorado* Study vs. The Reality of Supermax Confinement, Correctional Mental Health Rep., May/June 2011..7
- Terry A. Kupers, Isolated Confinement: Effective Method for Behavior Change or Punishment for Punishment's Sake?, The Routledge Handbook for International Crime and Justice Studies 213 (Bruce A. Arrigo & Heather Y. Bersot eds., 2014). 6

The Istanbul Statement on th Solitary Confinement (Dec. 9,	
The Science of Solitary Smithsonian (Feb. https://www.smithsonianmag. science-solitary-confinement-1	19, 2014), .com/science-nature/
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Report an Concerning the Use of Restr (Jan. 2016)	rictive Housing, at 1
United Nations Standard Min Treatment of Prisone E/CN.15/2015/L.6/Rev.1 (May	ers, U.N. Doc.
Working to Limit Restrictive Four Jurisdictions to Make Center for Public Interest at Y 2018)	<i>Changes</i> , The Liman Yale Law School (Oct.

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. (Const. amend.	VIII	2,	11
